Posted On: 08-23-24

Removed On: 36-07182024-519

## LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION FOR SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

FROM:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County Government Center 385 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130 Office of Planning & Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Local Agency Formation Commission 1170 West 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Unit 150 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0490

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

PROJECT TITLE: LAFCO 3268 – Reorganization to include Annexation to the City of Chipo and Detachment from County Service Area 70 (East End Annexation), As Modified

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NO.: 2023060736

PROJECT LOCATION: The proposed reorganization area encompasses approximately 576 acres and is generally bounded by a combination of the San Bernardino Countyline, the San Antonio Creek Channel, and parcel lines on the west, Francis Avenue on the north, East End Avenue (portion of existing City of Chino boundary) on the east, and a combination of Philadelphia Street and parcel lines (existing City of Chino boundary) on the south, within the City of Chino's northern sphere of influence.

The annexation area has been expanded by LAFCO staff to include three adjacent parcels, Assessor Parcel Numbers 1013-531-09, 1013-531-10, and 1013-531-11, generally located adjacent to the Countyline between Franklin Avenue and Philadelphia Street. The area is west of a flood control channel (San Antonio Wash), north of a parcel used by the City of Chino as its annexation boundary, and east and southeast of the Countyline.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The reorganization proposal includes annexation to the City of Chino for the provision of municipal-level services. The reorganization also includes the detachment from County Service Area 70.

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT: Kim Le, Associate Planner, City of Chino at (909) 334-3330

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY CONTACT: Local Agency Formation Commission Staff at (909) 388-0480

This is to advise that the Local Agency Formation Commission for San Bernardino County, as responsible agency, has approved the above-described project and has made the following determinations regarding the project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA by the City of Redlands, as a function of its review for the Philadelphia Street Industrial Development Site and East End Annexation Project that includes Prezone and Annexation (PL20-0003), Site Approval (PL20-0004), and Tentative Parcel Map No. 20174 (PL20-0005)

to subdivide 3.59 gross acres of land into three parcels for development of three light industrial warehouse buildings with office space. A copy of the Mitigated Negative Declaration may be reviewed at the Local Agency Formation Commission Office, 1170 West 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Unit 150, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0490.

- 3. Mitigation measures adopted by the City of Chino have been acknowledged by the Local Agency Formation Commission. No alternatives or additional mitigation measures were adopted by the Commission. The Commission finds that all changes, alterations, and mitigation measures are within the responsibility and jurisdiction of the City of Chino and/or other agencies and not the Commission. The Commission finds that it is the responsibility of the City of Chino to oversee and implement these measures.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by the Commission for this project.
- 5. Findings were not made by the Commission pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

**DECISION DATE: July 17, 2024** 

SAMUEL MARTINEZ

Executive Officer

c: Kim Le, Associate Planner, City of Chino

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2024 JUL 18 PH 3: 10

SAN BERNARDING COUNT

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/23) Previously DFG 753.5a

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/23) Previously DFG 753.5a		A STATE OF THE STATE OF	mark the street	light to the same of the same	and a second	
		Print	StartOvo	1	Save	
		RECEIPT NU	MRED.		-	
		36 — 10		- 859		
				300 10.0000	/If applie	oblal
			RINGHOUSE I	NUMBER (	іт аррііса	able)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		20230607				
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE			
City of Chino			1011202	23		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMEN	IT NUMBE	R	
San Bernardino						
PROJECT TITLE		The state of the s	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			
Philadelphia Street Industrial Development Site and Ea	ast End Annexation Pro	oject				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT I	EMAIL	PHONE NU	JMBER		-
Golden Management Services Inc			(909)33	4-3330		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE			
13220 Central Avenue	Chino	CA	91710			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Offino		01710			
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ State	Agency	Pri	vate Enti	ty
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:						2.00
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)			S			0.00
✓ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,764.00	S		2,764	4.00
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,305.25	·			_
☐ Exempt from fee						
□ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt co	oy)					
					,	0.00
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource)	es Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	***************************************	**************************************		0.00
☑ County documentary handling fee  /		\$			50	0.00
Other 2011/2/2011/1		\$				-
PAYMENT METHOD: 30642/2044						
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check 【☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$			2,814	4.00
SIGNATURE AGE	NCY OF FILING PRINTED I	NAME AND TITLE		"		
I In the				SAN	20	8
X / I / Jes	sica Ruiz, Deputy Cler	·k		en en	22	×
				077	2024 JUL	<del>-</del> 62
				2		유파
				-77 EO	00	SE
				35		구유
				<b>3</b> 5		カゴ
				00	ယ	≤m
				RNARDINO COUNTY	PM 3: 10	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
				7	0	S
				711		

Carlot	F**
PIIII	Form

DATE FILED & POSTED
Posted On: 10/11/2023
Removed On: 11/23/2023

## **Notice of Determination**

Appendix D

			222740	, .ppo	WIN D	
To:			From:			
	Office of Planning and Resear		Public Agency: City of Chino Address: 13220 Central Avenue		***************************************	
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Chino, CA 91710	opposite and the second	Provincendalist (al-monaccommer	
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Kim Le, Associate Plann	er		
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: 909-334-3330			
	County Clerk County of: San Bernardino Address: 385 North Arrowhead, 2nd Floor		Lead Agency (if different from above			
	San Bernardino, CA 92415	au, zhu i looi	Address:			
	4.4					
			Contact:Phone:		23:	
SU Re:	BJECT: Filing of Notice of L sources Code.	Determination in compli	ance with Section 21108 or 2115	CD	Feedblic	
Sta	te Clearinghouse Number (if s	submitted to State Clearing	nghouse): 2023060736	38	တ	
	·		Site and East End Annexation Proj		2	
Pro	ject Applicant: Golden Mana	gement Services, Inc.		$^{\sim}$ S	ယ့	
Pro	ject Location (include county)	: East End Avenue and P	hiladelphia Street, Chino, San Ber	nardino	Cou	
Pro	ject Description:			-<		
-06 This	6, -08, -09, -10, -15, 1013-531 s is to advise that the <u>City of</u> ([	-04, -07, 1013-271-01, -0 Chino ■ Lead Agency or ☐ Re	1, -14, -15, -16, -18, 1016-011-02, 66, -10, -11, -13, -14, and 013-261- has approesponsible Agency)  e following determinations regarding	17. wed the	above	
	(date		o o			
2. [ ] 3. N 4. A 5. A	A Negative Declaration was ditigation measures [ were mitigation reporting or monite	deport was prepared for the prepared for the prepared for this project were not] made a corpring plan [ was	nis project pursuant to the provision to the provision of CEC adition of the approval of the project as not] adopted for this project.	)Á.	EQA.	
neg	s is to certify that the final EIR ative Declaration, is available ty of Chino, 13220 Central Av	to the General Public at:	oonses and record of project appro	val, or ti	ne	
Sigr	nature (Public Agency):	emel	Title: Associate Pla	nne	<u></u>	
Date	e: October 3, 2023	Date Recei	ved for filing at OPR:			
\utl Refe	nority cited: Sections 21083, Ference Section 21000-21174,	Public Resources Code. Public Resources Code	DATE FILED & POSTED osted On: 10   11   23   23   3   3   3   3   3   3   3	Revised		